No. 500, A.

Published June 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 113

AN ACT to repeal 176.34; and to amend 66.054 (10) (a) of the statutes, relating to sale of intoxicants on election day.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.054 (10) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (10) (a) In any county having a population of less than 500,000 no premises for which a retail Class "B" license has been issued shall be permitted to remain open between 1 a.m. and 8 a.m. (except during that portion of 1959 and each year thereafter for which the standard of time is advanced under s. 175.095 the closing hours shall be between 2 a.m. and 8 a.m. unless the local governing body issuing such license establishes or has established an earlier closing hour and on January 1 when the closing hours shall be between 3 a.m. and 8 a.m.) * * *. Under this subsection no fermented malt beverages shall be sold, dispensed, given away or furnished directly or indirectly to any person under the age of 21 years at any time between the hours of 1 a.m. and 8 a.m.

SECTION 2. 176.34 of the statutes is repealed.

Approved June 14, 1963.